

No. 23-0211

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ames Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

GERMANY VANCE,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF AMES

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

The Sandra Day O'Connor Memorial Team

ARVIND ASHOK
EDWARD R.C. BLESS
ANDREW M. HAYES
EMILY R. MALPASS
RICHARD D. NEHRBOSS
DANIEL F. WASSERMAN

Oral Argument

MARCH 6, 2024
6:30 P.M.
AMES COURTROOM
AUSTIN HALL
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iv

Opinions and Orders..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Relevant Provisions 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Summary of the Argument 7

Argument..... 8

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING VANCE’S
MOTION TO SUPPRESS** 8

**A. The standard of review for the determination of
reasonable suspicion is de novo, not “in the light
most favorable to the government.”**..... 9

1. The district court’s finding of reasonable suspicion
presents a mixed question of law and fact that must be
reviewed de novo.10

2. The “light most favorable” standard is incompatible
with de novo review.....12

3. De novo review gives appellate courts discretion to
decide when weight is due to a district court’s finding
of reasonable suspicion.15

**B. Reviewed de novo, no weight should be afforded to
the officers’ bare suspicions.** 16

**C. Without giving weight to the officers’ inferences, no
reasonable suspicion existed**..... 19

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DEFERRING TO THE
SENTENCING COMMISSION’S COMMENTARY TO § 2K2.1...** 26

A. *Kisor*’s explanatory gloss extends to *Stinson*..... 27

1. *Stinson* incorporates *Seminole Rock*’s standard of
deference28

2.	<i>Kisor</i> 's explanatory gloss applies to all cases that adopted <i>Seminole Rock</i> 's formulation of deference, including <i>Stinson</i>	29
3.	Courts that fail to apply <i>Kisor</i> to <i>Stinson</i> rely on theories of stare decisis inapplicable here.....	31
B.	By failing to apply <i>Kisor</i>, the district court committed four reversible errors.....	33
1.	The district court did not independently analyze the meaning of § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B)	34
2.	Section 2K2.1(b)(6)(B) is not “genuinely ambiguous” .35	
a.	<i>Vance did not possess a firearm “in connection with” another felony</i>	35
b.	<i>Vance did not commit “another felony” while in possession of a firearm</i>	38
3.	The Commission’s interpretation of § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B) is not “reasonable.”	40
4.	The Commission does not possess significant expertise in textual interpretation	41
C.	The Commission’s commentary is plainly inconsistent with the Guidelines, and lenity further urges reversal.	42
1.	The Commission’s interpretation is “plainly erroneous or inconsistent” with the Guidelines.	42
2.	Lenity urges reversal where the commentary and Guideline text are plainly inconsistent.	43
	Conclusion.....	44
	Appendix.....	A1
	U.S. Const. amend. IV	A1
	18 U.S.C. § 922(u)	A1
	18 U.S.C. § 924(i)(1)	A1
	U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B)	A1
	U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B) cmt. n.14(B)	A2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	20
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	39
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	26, 28, 34
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	11
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	30
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022).....	29
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	13
<i>Huntington Ingalls, Inc. v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 70 F.4th 245 (5th Cir. 2023)	32
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	8, 26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	41
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	17, 20, 24, 25
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	41
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	37, 38, 43
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	30
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	12
<i>See United States v. Sanders</i> , 162 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Sinclair v. Turner</i> , 447 F.2d 1158 (10th Cir. 1971).....	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	35, 36
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	26, 28, 42, 43
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	29
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 759 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	17, 20
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 388 F.3d 237 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	12, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 90 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Baron-Mantilla</i> , 743 F.2d 868 (11th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 337 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>United States v. Bronaugh</i> , 895 F.2d 247 (6th Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>United States v. Broomfield</i> , 417 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 22 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2022)	29, 32, 42
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 434 F. App’x 805 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Canada</i> , 76 F.4th 1304 (10th Cir. 2023)	14, 23

<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 69 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>United States v. Castle</i> , 825 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Dabney</i> , 42 F.4th 984 (8th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Delaney</i> , 955 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 57 F.4th 1269 (11th Cir. 2023)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Edmonds</i> , 240 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Fenton</i> , 309 F.3d 825 (3d Cir. 2002)	38, 40, 44
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 56 F.4th 1159 (8th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 30 F.4th 1165 (10th Cir. 2022)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 10 F.3d 1241 (6th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 589 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019)	31, 42
<i>United States v. Hussain</i> , 835 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2016)	20, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Inocencio</i> , 40 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Jacquinot</i> , 258 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Jenson</i> , 462 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2006)	18, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020)	33
<i>United States v. Lipford</i> , 203 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>United States v. Maguire</i> , 918 F.2d 254 (1st Cir. 1990)	14
<i>United States v. Maloid</i> , 71 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023)	31, 33

<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 165 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 23 F.4th 347 (4th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>United States v. Nale</i> , 101 F.3d 1000 (4th Cir. 1996).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021).....	5, 29, 43
<i>United States v. Neely</i> , 564 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Pabon</i> , 871 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 360 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 644 F.2d 890 (1st Cir. 1980)	14
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 850 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1988)	24
<i>United States v. Radford</i> , 39 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021).....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Suazo</i> , 346 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	20
<i>United States v. Shank</i> , 543 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Shuler</i> , 181 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 989 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>United States v. Spearman</i> , 254 F. App'x 178 (4th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Spinner</i> , 475 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Spurgeon</i> , 117 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997)	36
<i>United States v. Szakacs</i> , 212 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2000).....	39

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 60 F. 4th 1233 (9th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 987 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Vaccarro</i> , 915 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Valenzuela</i> , 495 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 74 F.4th 673 (5th Cir. 2023)	28, 31
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	28, 42, 43
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	43
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(u)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(i)(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	31
Congressional Review Act § 251, 5 U.S.C. §§ 801–02.....	28
Other Authorities	
<i>Another</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/another	38
Ben Grunwald & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>The End of Intuition-Based High-Crime Areas</i> , 107 Calif. L. Rev. 345 (2019).....	22
<i>Connection</i> , Merriam-Webster, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/connection	36
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. 312–14 (1983).....	37
Rules	
U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1 cmt. n.14(B) (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 2023)	6, 36, 38
U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B) (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	2
